
                               

Page 1

AGENDA               
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, 

SN10 1HS

Date: Thursday 18 June 2015

Time: 2.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Cllr Abdul Amin, Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Andrew Bennett, Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Alan Bishop, Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council
Cindy Creasy, Co-Opted Independent Member
Chris Henwood, Co-Opted Independent Member
Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Julian Johnson, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Teresa Page, Swindon Borough Council

Substitutes:

Cllr Chuck Berry, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Ernie Clark, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Brian Dalton, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Sue Evans, Wiltshire Council



                               

Page 2

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Linda Packard, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Maureen Penny, Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Ian Thorn, Wiltshire Council
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Wiltshire Council

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.
If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


                               

Page 3

1  Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

Election of the Chairman
i.To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

ii.Election of the Vice Chairman
To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2  Apologies for Absence

3  Minutes and matters arising (Pages 7 - 18)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 5th March 2015.

4  Declarations of interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements 

 Welcome to the new members of the panel.

 Note that Mike Veale has been appointed as the new Chief Constable for 
Wiltshire following the panel’s confirmatory hearing on 11th May. He 
started in post on 1st June.

6  Public Participation 

The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification.



                               

Page 4

Questions

Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 12th 
June 2015. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent.

7  Annual Report 2014 - 15 (Pages 19 - 30)

For the panel to receive formally and comment on the PCC’s annual 
performance report for the year 2014-15.

8  Quarterly Data (Q4) - Risk/Performance/Finance/Complaints (Pages 31 - 
76) 
To receive quarterly performance data from the OPCC as follows:-

 Risk Register
 Performance Report
 Budget Monitoring Statement
 Complaints

9  Revised Police and Crime Plan 2015 - 17 (Pages 77 - 100)

For the panel to receive formally and comment on the Commissioner’s new 
Police and Crime Plan.

10  Report from Task Groups (covered under items 10 & 11 below)

11  Report from Task Groups (Pages 101 - 104)

Performance Review.
For the performance review working group to report back on their work and to 
put forward the new model for reporting performance to the panel. The first such 
report will be presented at the September panel meeting.

Update on Strategic Alliance.
Commissioner Angus Macpherson to give a verbal update on progress towards 
forming the Strategic Alliance with Avon & Somerset.



                               

Page 5

The Chairman to update the panel on the formation of a new task group to 
support the Strategic Alliance. 

12  Commissioner's diary (Pages 105 - 124)

Angus Macpherson to present the PCC Diary report.

13  Response to questions raised by Volunteer Task Group - Information only

14  Forward Work Plan (Pages 131 - 132)

To note the forward work plan.

15  Future meeting dates 

 Thursday 3 September 2015 – 10.30 am start – City Hall, Salisbury.

 Wednesday 2 December 2015 – 10.30 am start – Swindon Borough 
Council Offices.



This page is intentionally left blank



                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER.

Present:

Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cindy Creasy, Chris Henwood, Cllr Charles Howard, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Steve Wakefield

Also  Present:

 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen – Chief Executive, OPCC
Chris McMullen – Head of Business Improvement, OPCC
Naji Darwish – Commission & Programme Manager, OPCC
Sarah Kyte – Business Manager – OPCC
Carolyn Filmore, OPCC
Allan Johns – Independent Appeals Adjudicator

22 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

23 Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 5 February 2015.

24 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

25 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



26 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.

27 Horizon Victim & Witness Care

A presentation on commissioning services for victims in Wiltshire was given by 
the Chief Executive, OPCC.

He explained that there had been considerable change to support services to 
victims.  A revised Victims Code of Practice had come into force from October 
2013 which gave victims a legal right to receive a minimum standard of service 
from the Criminal Justice System; this had been underpinned by the EU 
Directive on Victims of Crime from November 2015.    The Ministry of Justice 
had transferred responsibility for commissioning services for victims of al
[...]
 services

The timeframe for the introduction of this new service was as follows:

• “Soft” Launch 2nd March – Salisbury area
• Witness care responsibility of the whole team
• Press Launch Tuesday 24th March – with Baroness Newlove the Victims’ 

Commissioner
• 1st April – Salisbury and North Wiltshire 
• 1st May – All areas
• Victim Care remains the responsibility of the entire workforce
• 1st April – ‘Victim Support’ service

Whilst fully supporting this new initiative, Panel members did question what 
could be done to help those victims who did not wish to report a crime.  It was 
explained that an evaluation process was being built into this scheme at a cost 
of £250,000 and additionally quarterly performance reports would be provided 
by Victim Support.  It was also recognised that consideration would need to be 
given to the needs of minority groups. 

28 PCC Diary report

The PCC diary report which set out a summary of commitments the 
Commissioner had undertaken since the last meeting of the Police & Crime 
Panel on 5 February 2015 was received.

The Commissioner advised that:

 On 20 January, around 120 Community Speed Watch (CSW) volunteers 
and 50 Wiltshire Police officers carried out roadside speed checks at 40 
locations across Wiltshire and Swindon, this exercise being called 
Operation Harness.  He explained that Community Speed Watch was 
about local volunteers driving down speed and driving up safety.  As a 
result of the operation, 208 vehicles were identified as speeding, 147 
vehicles were stopped with 132 drivers being given warnings about their 

Page 9



speeds.  It was envisaged that similar exercises would be carried out on a 
fairly regular basis.  Concern was expressed at the number of young 
people killed or seriously injured in road accidents in Wiltshire during the 
past year.  The Commissioner had discussed these tragedies with 
Inspector Steve Cox, Head of Road Policing Operations who considered 
that the main cause of these accident
[...]
gard to appeals, it was noted that whilst appeals against investigation 
were significantly lower than the national average (41% against 52%), the 
appeal numbers against local resolution were significantly above the national 
average (48% against 36%).  It was explained that these differences were most 
likely a simple reflection of the fact that Wiltshire settled many more complaints 
by local resolution than most other forces.   

Resolved:

Page 13



(1) To receive and note the contents of the Commissioner’s report 
setting out his quarterly performance data for the third quarter of 
2014.

(2) To request the Commissioner to provide a report to the next meeting 
of the Panel setting out a coherent strategy for  the role of the 
Special Constables agreed by the Commissioner and the Chief 
Constable. 

 

30 Strategic Alliance with Avon & Somerset Constabulary

The Commissioner, assisted by the Chief Executive, OPCC, provided a verbal 
update on developments since the last meeting. 

It was reported that the Commissioner, together with his counterpart for Avon & 
Somerset, Ms Sue Mountstevens, had met in early February to start the 
process of developing workstreams.  They were due to meet again on 18 March 
to start discussing head of terms and ways of working.

There was much work to undertake including the development of a set of 
strategic principles and a design brief based on the national government system 
with two Police & Crime Commissioners, two Chief Constables together with a 
board to include Heads of Operations, two Chief Executives and two Chief 
Finance Officers.   A timetable would need to be worked out for the undertaking 
and completion of all this work.  It was not expected that there would be more to 
report until the early Summer when it was to be hoped that the design briefs 
and communications strategy would have been completed. 

It was explained that the cost of the Strategic Alliance exercise was not yet 
known but it was anticipated th
[...]
e was awaited in light of the 
announced Strategic alliance with the Avon & Somerset Force.

Resolved:

(1) To note the update on task group activity provided.

(2) To suspend the work of the Regional Collaborations Task Group 
pending further information regarding the work that will be 
undertaken to progress the Strategic Alliance with the Avon & 
Somerset Constabulary.

35 Forward Work Plan

A document was received showing the Panel’s Forward Work Plan.

Resolved:

To note the contents of the Forward Work Plan for this Panel.

36 Future meeting dates

Resolved:

Page 17



(1) To note that the next meeting of the Panel was due to be held on 
Thursday 18 June 2015 at the Corn Exchange, Devizes, to start if 
possible at 2.00pm rather than 2.30pm as currently arranged.

(2) To request that in future meetings of this Panel start at 10.30am 
wherever possible.

(3) To note that future meetings of the Panel would be held as follows:

Thursday 3 September 2015 – 10.30am start – City Hall, Salisbury

Wednesday 2 December 2015 – 10.30am start – Swindon Borough 
Council Offices

(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 5.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 7180523035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 18



Page 1 of 2

 

Police and Crime Panel 18 June 2015

Wiltshire and Swindon Annual Report 2014-15 – Consideration of the draft Annual 
Report

1. Purpose of Report

1.1.To provide the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) with the draft Annual Report 2014-15

1.2.To seek comment on the draft annual report

2. Background and Main Considerations for the Board

2.1.As required by the Police Reform and Responsibility Act 2011 the PCC is required 
to produce an annual report on the performance against his Police and Crime Plan.  
This includes annual financial information and aspects of his statutory functions

2.2.This annual report brings together the police performance report, Chief Constables 
delivery report, OPCC delivery, end of year accounts, progress of work with 
partners.

2.3.Panel members should be aware that publication of this draft report will require the 
closure of 2014-15 accounts and the national publication of 2014-15 crime figures 
from he Office of National Statistics.  As such some statistics and figures will be 
amended accordingly.

2.4.The PCP is asked to note this draft annual report and to provide comments on the 
annual report

3. Structure

3.1.This annual report is aimed for public audience and captures the highlights of the 
year and the commissioner’s assessment of progress against his plan.  References 
to the detailed reports will be made within the final report.

3.2.The annual report is structured around the original Police and Crime Plan six 
priorities.

3.3.The document aims to be concise and provide an overview of achievements on 
2014-15 and areas for improvement.  Other strategies and reports will provide the 
detail.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 2

3.4.The annual report provides the commissioners assessment of the achievements 
and areas to improve in subsequent years.  

4. Next steps

4.1.Below are the high level milestones that provide a summary of the project plan.

 18 June – Draft annual report to PCP.  
 From 18/05/15 – Comments from PCP considered and response returned
 Await final information from finance and performance
 End of June / early July - publish Annual Report to the public

5. Recommendations

5.1.To provide the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) with the draft Annual Report 2014-15

5.2.To seek comment on the draft annual report

Kieran Kilgallen, Wiltshire and Swindon OPCC, Chief Executive  

Page 20



Ver. 1.3 PROTECT – POLICY  DRAFT 

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC   Page 1 of 9 

 

 

 

DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET 

Name of document: Annual Report 2014-15 

Version: 1.3 

Status: DRAFT 

Classification: Protect - Policy 

Owner: Angus 
[...]
the last 12 months and it is pleasing to see 

progress being made to bring the performance framework up to a more modern way of 
thinking. I would again like to thank the panel members on this group for their 
commitment and input to this working group. 

 
7. I have been kept informed about the progress of the review (from a tactical and 

strategic level) and am satisfied that the Constabulary is improving the assessment of 
performance in a scientific and ethical way. Senior management within the Force 
understand the negative impact of a perverse performance culture.  

Page 32



3 

 

 
8. The working group has been developing a new format of performance report to take 

the performance culture review into consideration. This new report will be used in the 

assessment of the first quarter of 2015-16, which will be reported to the panel in 
September 2015. The structure of the report will be in three parts:  

 
a. Dashboard of high level measures with context to support trends 
b. Deep-dive into a priority to discuss specific details and progress 

c. Any areas which the PCC wishes to highlight (points of excellence, poor results, 
press interest, concern, significant risks etc) 

 
9. Over the year, in an attempt to adapt the report to be as effective as possible, I have 

removed all reference to colours. This is the last report where thresholds will be used 

in some way, which will maintain some consistency with previous reporting periods.  
 

 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC)  
 

 
10. HMIC’s core role is to inspect and monitor police forces, provide advice and promote 

improvements to police efficiency and effectiveness. This fits in with Wiltshire 
Police’s commitment to ensuring continual review and improvement of its business 
areas to maximise effectiveness.   

 
11. There are a number of inspections on the horizon for the Constabulary in 2015-16, 

including protecting vulnerable people, missing and absent children, child pr
[...]
ormance tool aimed at sector inspectors.   

Page 43



14 

 

Confidence Interval ±2.2% ±2.0% ±2.1% ±2.1% ±2.1%

Survey Wave 7 8 9 10 11

Feel safe during the day 92.5% 93.7% 94.9% 94.8% 94.7%

Feel safe after dark 61.9% 59.6% 58.8% 60.4% 56.2%

Satisfaction with visibility 59.9% 55.3% 57.2% 59.4% 58.1%

Relied on to deal with crime 69.4% 67.2% 65.7% 68.8% 67.5%

Relied on to deal with ASB 66.1% 65.3% 63.6% 64.4% 65.4%

Deal with the things that matter to the community 77.7% 77.4% 78.6% 76.6% 76.6%

Overall confidence in the police in this area 85.3% 85.3% 83.9% 83.9% 83.4%

Teenagers hanging around 16.4% 16.5% 19.4% 16.2% 17.6%

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 13: Public opinion product for sector inspectors 

 
46. The most recent results have recently been received from the surveying company, 

and are therefore not available for publication in this report. 
 

47. Since the publication of the results, there has been much work conducted internally, 

with local information being provided to sector inspectors to inform their local plans. In 
addition, the results for the survey have supported communication strategies to target 

different locations in different ways according to their needs. 
 

 

48. The majority of measures which are included within this scorecard have remained 
stable or have improved compared to previous surveys.  

 
 

 

Figure 14: Public opinion survey results 
 

Page 44



15 

 

 
People feeling safe during the day/night 

49. The percentage of people feeling safe during the day has remained very high 

throughout the year, rising close to 95 per cent. This is encouraging to see and 
reflects the low rate of crime which takes place in Wiltshire.  

 
50. The feeling of safety after dark has always been much lower than safety during the 

day, and this is likely to remain the case. This indicator has remained relatively stable 

over the last four surveys conducted, although I have noticed the most re
[...]
vely within the 
system. It is important that checks are conducted to a high quality and not just 

completed ineffectively to keep the numbers high.  
 
 

 
 

Figure 29: Licensing Activity – April to December 2014 
 

121. The licensing task group continues to jointly assess problematic premises and 
develop joint tasking and actions to tackle these locations. The three hub-based 

licensing officers are embedded into the partnership tasking process and increased 
information is now being shared through this. Work is ongoing to improve the 
quantity and quality of visits to licensed premises. Briefing sessions are being held 

by licensing staff to explain the reasons for the visits, what to look for and how to 
record details on the relevant register.  

 

Page 60



31 

 

122. Sector-based information on incidents relating to the most problematic premises is 
being sent to sector inspectors, including the number of visits that have been made 
to each premises in that month and the year to date.  

 
123. Within the last quarter, there has been a licensing review hearing held in relation to 

late night refreshment premises. The premises are open until 0500hrs at weekends 
and attract many late night customers following the closure of entertainment 
premises nearby. The premises have attracted attention previously and have been 

the subject of two previous hearings in the last few years.  Due to incidents of crime 
and disorder and poor management, a requirement to deploy door staff was 

previously made.  Over the last year, the owner has repeatedly breached this 
condition and over the past few months we have seen a rise in incident numbers.  

 

124. The licensing authority (as a responsible authority) called the review which reviewed 
evidence. The owner employed a barrister to defend his case, however the weight of 

evidence provided by the Police was overwhelming and the committee took the 
decision to revoke the licence permanently. This is a rare o
[...]
 for the year up to December 2014.  

 

Page 69



40 

 

Unlocking the resources to deliver 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Figure 39: Unlocking the resources to deliver  

 
151. My wish to see police officers maximising their engagement with the public can be 

measured through the findings of the public opinion survey I commission.  The 

survey takes place twice a year in spring and autumn and in total surveys over 4,000 
members of the public.  

 
152. The most recent research carried out in winter 2014 showed that the level of public 

satisfaction with police visibility stayed stable at 58.1 per cent.  

 
153. As at the end of March 2015, police officer numbers stood at 1,010.  As reported 

previously it is considered that the requirement will be for 1,018 officers. Whilst this 
1,010 is a reduction compared to the previous figure of 1,031, these figures naturally 
fluctuate over the year and have been above 1,018 for the majority of 2014/15. I am 

not concerned with the year-end number and I am pleased to say that frontline and 
Neighbourhood Policing Team officers still remain unaffected.   

 
154. The force has future recruitment taking place to balance natural wastage which 

includes an intake of 16 police officers in July 2015, 16 in November and 16 in 

March 2016. There is also an additional PCSO intake of 16 in July 2015.  
 

155. A number of the initiatives set out by me under the heading of “Unlocking the 
resources to deliver” in my Police and Crime Plan are long-term. They include the 
strategic partnership with Wiltshire Council, including the commitment to share 

campuses, and the locality programme with Swindon Borough Council. Members will 
be aware of the strategic alliance with Avon and Somerset Police and that this is in 

the early stages of being progressed. Heads of terms between the two 
Commissioners and Chief Constables have been signed and a programme director 
has been appointed to lead the development of th
[...]
tinuity of strong local policing

c) How it will be ensured that Wiltshire’s voice (as the smaller Force) is 
heard in the development of the Alliance

9. Members are invited to express an interest in participating in this task group’s 
work.

Proposal

10.To note the update of task group activity provided.

11.To consider establishing a task group to support the delivery of the strategic 
alliance between the Wiltshire and Avon & Somerset constabularies.

Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 103

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
18th June 2015  

 
Introduction 

This report sets out a summary of the commitments I have undertaken since the last 

Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 5th March 2015.  I write a weekly blog which 
provides a brief overview for the public of what I have been up.  This is published on my 

website (www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk) and the content of these blogs is copied below for the 
Panel’s information.   
 

WHO CARES FOR THE HOMELESS (PART 2) 

Posted: Wednesday 25th February 2015 

Monday 16 February 

At area boards across the county I often meet Mike Franklin who is Partnership and Community Engagement Manager 
for Wiltshire at Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. Mike came to see me about Community Mes saging and how the fire 
service could join the scheme. This is a very timely approach as we have just finished the roll-out across Swindon and 
the county. In addition to the fire service I look forward to other partner agencies signing up, but we are not g oing to rush 
things, it is better to build slowly and learn from our experiences. I gather there are now about 5,000 members of the 
scheme, and we will shortly be transfering Horse Watch and Farm Watch to the scheme. If you would like to sign up, you 
can get more information here. 

In order that I can drive a pool car I have to take a For

Minutes of the meeting


                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Alan Bishop, 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cindy Creasy, 
Darwish, Fielding, Filmore, Emily Higson, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Kilgallen, Angus Macpherson, Cllr Teresa Page and Powell

Also  Present:

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen – OPPC
Chris McMullen – OPCC
Prof Allan Johns – OPCC
Carolyn Filmore – OPCC
Naji Darwish - OPCC
Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council
Henry Powell – Wiltshire Council
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council

1 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

Cllr Richard Britton was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

Cllr Andrew Bennett was elected Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

2 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Chris Henwood – Co-opted Independent 
member.



3 Minutes and matters arising

Decision:

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 5th March 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest

Councillor Trevor Carbin declared none pecuniary interests in matters relating 
to Customer Vision, Community Speedwatch and Licensing.  

5 Chairman's Announcements

 Cllr Alan Bishop – Swindon Borough Council and Cllr Teresa Page – 
Swindon Borough Council were welcomed to the Panel.

 That Mike Veale had been appointed as the new Chief Constable for 
Wiltshire following the Panel’s confirmatory hearing on 11th May. He 
would start in post on the 1st July 2015. The Panel were advised by the 
OPCC that the outgoing Chief Constable Pat Geenty was currently on a 
month’s leave before retiring from the service.

6 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

7 Annual Report 2014 - 15

Kieran Kilgallen – Chief Executive, OPCC introduced the PCC’s annual 
performance report for the year 2014-15. The PCP was asked to note the draft 
annual report and to provide comments on the annual report.

The Panel welcomed the fact that OPCC had previously circulated the report to 
Panel members with an invitation to submit comments – which some members 
had already done.

The annual report was aimed for public audience and captured the highlights of 
the year and the commissioner’s assessment of progress against his plan.  

The annual report was structured around the original Police and Crime Plan six 
priorities.

Questions raised by the PCP included:



 Had the PCC now abandoned having 300 special constables as part of 
his plan?
a.A  review was being undertaken and that there would be a report to 
SCT (Senior Command Team)  and CMB (Commissioner’s Monitoring 
Board) in September. An update to the Panel would then follow. 300 was 
a provisional number only. Superintendent Bateman was developing a 
strategy for their future use and there was a need to move away from 
Specials who wanted to have a career in policing to those that just 
wanted to volunteer within the community. This was a national problem – 
it took time to recruit people who then lost interest before training was 
complete and so it was difficult to achieve numerical targets. 

 How is the operational plan affected by not having the 300 special 
constables?
 a.The Plan was not compromised as Specials were an additional 
support only.

 How is the training of police cadets working out?
          a.Wiltshire Police was looking to start training based in the south of the 

county, at present the police cadet programme was two years into a 
three/four year programme.

 You have to work hard to find any negatives within the annual report.
a.There was no place for blame in partnership working, people need to 
be challenged rather than blamed.

 There appears to be no mention of the Neighbourhood policing teams in 
the report.

          a.This was an omission, which was noted.

 Not a great deal of mention of the strategic alliance, surely this needs to 
be expanded on.

          a.Noted.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for the report.

8 Quarterly Data (Q4) - Risk/Performance/Finance/Complaints

The Commissioner presented a report setting out his quarterly performance 
data for the fourth quarter of 2015. 

The Commissioner advised that a joint working group had been developing a 
new format of performance report reflecting the outcome of the performance 
culture review. The new report would be used in the assessment of the first 
quarter of 2015-16, which would be reported to the Panel in September 2015. 
The structure of the report would be in three parts: 



 Dashboard of high level measures with context to support trends 
 Deep-dive into a priority to discuss specific details and progress 
 Any areas which the PCC wishes to highlight (points of excellence, poor 

results, press interest, concern, significant risks etc) 

Points made by the PCP included:

People feeling safe during the day/night 
“The percentage of people feeling safe during the day has remained very high 
throughout the year, rising close to 95 per cent. This is encouraging to see and 
reflects the low rate of crime which takes place in Wiltshire”. However, the fact 
that fewer people report feeling safe at night may be exacerbated by Wiltshire 
Council’s new policy of switching off some street lighting.
a.Yes, this would make some people feel less comfortable at night

Licensing Activity
“The licensing task group continues to jointly assess problematic premises and 
develop joint tasking and actions to tackle these locations. The three hub-based 
licensing officers are embedded into the partnership tasking process and 
increased information is now being shared through this” – when would the 
licensing team be back up to full strength?
a.We are looking to get the licensing team back up to full strength after losing a 
key member of the team. 

Unlocking the resources to deliver
“My wish to see police officers maximising their engagement with the public can 
be measured through the findings of the public opinion survey I commission. 
The survey takes place twice a year in spring and autumn and in total surveys 
over 4,000 members of the public” -  when would the Spring 2015 results be 
available to the Panel?
a.These results would be available at the next PCP meeting.

Resolved:

 To receive and note the contents of the Commissioner’s report 
setting out his quarterly performance data for the fourth quarter of 
2015.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for the report.

9 Revised Police and Crime Plan 2015 - 17

The Commissioner introduced the Revised Police and Crime Plan 2015 – 17 
and thanked the many stakeholders who had taken the time to comment on the 



plan. Stakeholders would have until the end of June 2015 to make further 
comments.

Questions from the PCP:

Would the PCC be involving other stakeholders, such as young people and 
ethnic groups etc?
a.Yes, the plan was very much in its early draft form, with more groups and 
organisations having the opportunity to comment on it.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for the plan and looked forward to the 
viewing the final version and Panel discussions at a future PCP meeting.

10 Report from Task Groups

i.Police Performance Review Working Group

Henry Powell – Senior Scrutiny Officer, Wiltshire gave a brief overview of the 
report that was contained in the agenda pack.

Decision

 The reported was noted.

ii.Strategic Alliance Task Group 

The Commissioner gave a brief overview of the report that was contained in the 
agenda pack.

Decision

 That a task group was formed to support the delivery of the 
strategic alliance between the Wiltshire and Avon & Somerset 
constabularies.

 That the task group would decide how to report back to the 
Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel.

 That the task group would be made up of Cllr Julian Johnson, Chris 
Henwood and Glenis Ansell. The task group would be supported by 
Henry Powell. 

The Chairman thanked Henry Powell and the Commissioner for their report 
overviews.



11 Commissioner's diary

The PCC Diary report which set out a summary of commitments the 
Commissioner had undertaken since the last Police and Crime Panel meeting 
on 5 March 2015 was presented to the Panel.

Questions raised by the PCP included:

 What was the current position re the sale of Chippenham Police Station?
          a.A potential buyer was interested in buying the site, with a view to 

building social   housing on it. Nothing had been signed as yet.

 When would Wiltshire Police be resuming the speed awareness 
courses?

          a.The PCP would receive an update on this at the next meeting.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his update.

12 Response to questions raised by Volunteer Task Group - Information only

Decision

 The report was noted.

13 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

14 Future meeting dates

The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on Thursday 3rd 
September 2015 at City Hall, Salisbury. 

Future meeting dates were:

Wednesday 2 December 2015 at Swindon Borough Council.

(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 5.00 pm)



The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


